29.4% and 29.7% of our cost of services for the respective years/period.

Our foreign workers’ wages and salaries may be affected by a number of factors, such

as the general labour market conditions and labour supply in Bangladesh and India, the

general economy and the construction industry environment in Singapore, and the demand

for foreign construction workers from Bangladesh and India by contractors based in

Singapore and in other places.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 224 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in

our foreign workers’ wages and salaries on our profits during the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 1.2% and 15.7%, which correspond to the

approximate minimum and maximum year-on-year fluctuations in the average monthly basic

wages of foreign workers in the construction industry in Singapore as shown in the Ipsos

Report (see the paragraph headed ‘‘Industry Overview – Wages in the construction industry

in Singapore’’ in this prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of

this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in

our foreign workers’ wages

and salaries -1.2% -15.7% +1.2% +15.7%

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit

before taxation (Note 1)

FY2014 101.4 1,326.0 (101.4) (1,326.0)

FY2015 101.3 1,324.8 (101.3) (1,324.8)

FY2016 104.4 1,365.6 (104.4) (1,365.6)

Four months ended

30 April 2017 35.7 467.4 (35.7) (467.4)

Increase/(decrease) in profit

after taxation (Note 2)

FY2014 84.1 1,100.6 (84.1) (1,100.6)

FY2015 84.0 1,099.6 (84.0) (1,099.6)

FY2016 86.6 1,133.4 (86.6) (1,133.4)

Four months ended 30 April

2017 29.7 388.0 (29.7) (388.0)

Notes:

1. Our profit before taxation was approximately S$4,828,000, S$7,413,000, S$7,582,000 and

S$1,785,000 for each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017,

respectively.

2. Our profit after taxation was approximately S$4,158,000, S$6,324,000, S$6,620,000 and S$1,455,000

for each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 225 –

2.3 Singapore Government policies regarding employment of foreign workers

Our business operations are governed by the various laws and regulations in

Singapore, as summarized in the section headed ‘‘Regulatory overview’’ in this prospectus.

[…]

and financial performance. For instance, there have been increases in the foreign workers

levy rates imposed by the MOM during the Track Record Period, which increased our cost

of services.

Foreign workers levy is one of the most significant components of our cost of

services. For each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017,

foreign workers levy incurred by us amounted to approximately S$7.0 million,

approximately S$8.7 million, approximately S$10.0 million and approximately S$3.5

million respectively, representing 24.6%, 28.3%, 33.7% and 34.5% of our cost of services

for the respective years.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in

our foreign workers levy on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical

fluctuation rates are set at 4.5% and 22.2%, which correspond to the approximate minimum

and maximum year-on-year fluctuations in average foreign workers levy rate in relation to

NTS construction workers in Singapore that are applicable to our Group over the Track

Record Period and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity

analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
our foreign workers levy
expenses -4.5% -22.2% +4.5% +22.2%

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit
before taxation (Note 1)

FY2014 314.2 1,550.2 (314.2) (1,550.2)

FY2015 392.4 1,935.8 (392.4) (1,935.8)

FY2016 447.8 2,209.1 (447.8) (2,209.1)

Four months ended

30 April 2017 155.9 769.2 (155.9) (769.2)

Increase/(decrease) in profit
after taxation (Note 2)

FY2014 260.8 1,286.7 (260.8) (1,286.7)

FY2015 325.7 1,606.7 (325.7) (1,606.7)

FY2016 371.7 1,833.6 (371.7) (1,833.6)

Four months ended

30 April 2017 129.4 638.4 (129.4) (638.4)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 226 –

Notes:

1. Our profit before taxation was approximately S$4,828,000, S$7,413,000, S$7,582,000 and

S$1,785,000 for each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017,

respectively.

2. Our profit after taxation was approximately S$4,158,000, S$6,324,000, S$6,620,000 and S$1,455,000

for each of FY2014, FY2015, FY2016 and the four months ended 30 April 2017, respectively.

2.4 Dormitory operations

Nichefield was licenced by the MOM to operate the Woodlands Dormitory for the

period up to 30 October 2018, while KT&T Engineers has obtained the grant of temporary